Total shareholders' equity .....   252,567   467,665
   -------------   -----------
  Total liabilities and shareholders' equity .....  $   2,834,032   $  (185,627)
   =============   ===========

   PRO FORMA
   FOR THE
   NEW TERM NOTES,
   TENDER OFFERS AND   PRO FORMA
   CINGULAR   AFTER
   TRANSACTIONS   EXCHANGE OFFERS   EXCHANGE OFFERS
   MARCH 31,   PRO FORMA   MARCH 31,
   2002   ADJUSTMENTS   2002
   ---------------- ------------------- ----------------

ASSETS
Current assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents .....   $   54,710   $   (8,343)(q)   $   46,367

 Accounts receivable .....   59,773   --   59,773

Edgar Filing: SPECTRASITE HOLDINGS INC - Form 8-K

13

 Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings .....   22,391   --   22,391
 Inventories .....   15,549   --   15,549
 Prepaid expenses and other .....   11,563   --   11,563
   ----------   ------------   ----------
  Total current assets .....   163,986   (8,343)   155,643
Property and equipment, net .....   2,309,626   --   2,309,626
Goodwill, net .....   60,626   --   60,626
Other assets .....   114,167   (5,825)(r)   108,842
   500 (s)
   ----------   ------------   ----------
  Total assets .....   $2,648,405   $   (13,668)   $2,634,737
   ==========   ============   ==========
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
 Accounts payable .....   $   39,408   $   --   $   39,408
 Accrued and other expenses .....   69,442   (1,193)(j)   68,249
 Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings   4,242   --   4,242
   ----------   ------------   ----------
  Total current liabilities .....   113,092   (1,193)   111,899
 Long-term debt .....   677,000   --   677,000

 New Term Notes .....   350,000   --   350,000
 New Notes .....   --   75,000 (t)   75,000
 Senior notes .....   189,909   (47,364)(u)   142,545
 Senior convertible notes .....   200,000   --   200,000
 Senior discount notes .....   370,362   (175,469)(u)   194,893
 Other long-term liabilities .....   27,810   --   27,810
   ----------   ------------   ----------
  Total liabilities .....   1,928,173   (149,026)   1,779,147
   ----------   ------------   ----------
Shareholders' equity:
 Common stock, $0.001 par value, 300,000,000
  shares authorized, 154,013,917 and
  166,158,298 actual and pro forma, respectively .....   166   --   166
 Additional paid-in-capital .....   1,629,543   --   1,629,543
 Accumulated other comprehensive income .....   5,291   --   5,291
 Accumulated deficit .....   (914,768)   135,358 (v)   (779,410)
   ----------   ------------   ----------
  Total shareholders' equity .....   720,232   135,358   855,590
   ----------   ------------   ----------
  Total liabilities and shareholders' equity .....   $2,648,405   $   (13,668)   $2,634,737
   ==========   ============   ==========

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet.

   SPECTRASITE HOLDINGS, INC.
   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF MARCH 31, 2002
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

(a)  Reflects proceeds from the funding by the Lenders of $350,000 of New Term
   Notes, net of expenses.

(b)  Reflects refinancing of $10,000 of indebtedness under our existing credit

[…]

income taxes, in connection with the purchase of Notes pursuant to the
   Tender Offers.

(o)  Reflects the loss on the transfer of 545 tower sites to Cingular and the
   cost of reducing the future sublease commitment to SBC.

(p)  Reflects write-off of debt issuance costs associated with the refinanced
   indebtedness under our existing credit facility.

(q)  Reflects payment of expenses and income taxes incurred in connection with
   the Exchange Offers.

(r)  Reflects write-off of debt issuance costs associated with the Notes
   purchased pursuant to the Exchange Offers.

(s)  Reflects debt issuance costs incurred in connection with the issuance of
   the Exchange Notes

(t)  Reflects issuance of Exchange Notes in connection with the Exchange Offers.

(u)  Reflects extinguishment of Notes purchased pursuant to the Exchange Offers.

(v)  Reflects gain on the early extinguishment of debt, net of expenses and
   income taxes, in connection with the purchase of Notes pursuant to the
   Exchange Offers.

   SPECTRASITE HOLDINGS, INC.
   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Edgar Filing: SPECTRASITE HOLDINGS INC - Form 8-K

15

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

   NEW TERM NOTES,
   TENDER OFFERS
   HISTORICAL   AND CINGULAR
   DECEMBER 31,   PRO FORMA
   2001   ADJUSTMENTS
   -------------- --------------------

Revenues:
 Site leasing .....   $  221,614   $   (8,765) (a)
 Network services .....   251,358   --
   ----------   ----------
   Total revenues .....   472,972   (8,765)
   ----------   ----------
Operating expenses:
 Costs of operations, excluding depreciation
  and amortization expense:
  Site leasing .....   91,689   (4,662)(b)
  Network services .....   198,480   --
 Selling, general and administrative expenses .....   86,297   --
 Depreciation and amortization expense .....   186,224   (9,555)(c)
 Restructuring and non-recurring charges .....   143,785   --
   ----------   ----------
   Total operating expenses .....   706,475   (14,217)
   ----------   ----------
Operating loss .....   (233,503)   5,452
   ----------   ----------
Other income (expense):
 Interest income .....   17,037   --
 Interest expense .....   (212,174)   54,923 (d)
 Other income (expense) .....   (223,582)   --
   ----------   ----------
   Total other income (expense) .....   (418,719)   54,923
   ----------   ----------
Loss before income taxes .....   (652,222)   60,375
Income tax expense .....   2,547   --
   ----------   ----------
Net loss .....   $ (654,769)   $   60,375
   ==========   ==========
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per common share:
 Net loss per common share .....   $   (4.36)
   ==========
Weighted average common shares outstanding
 (basic and diluted) .....   150,223
   ==========
EBITDA(f) .....   $   98,631   $   (4,103)
   ==========   ==========

   PRO FORMA

Edgar Filing: SPECTRASITE HOLDINGS INC - Form 8-K

16

   FOR THE   PRO FORMA
   NEW TERM NOTES,   EXCHANGE   AFTER
   TENDER OFFERS AND   OFFERS   EXCHANGE OFFERS
   CINGULAR   PRO FORMA   DECEMBER 31,
   TRANSACTIONS   ADJUSTMENTS   2001
   ----------------- ----------------- ----------------

Revenues:
 Site leasing .....   $  212,849   $   --   $  212,849
 Network services .....   251,358   --   251,358
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Total revenues .....   464,207   --   464,207
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Operating expenses:
 Costs of operations, excluding depreciation
  and amortization expense:
  Site leasing .....   87,027   --   87,027
  Network services .....   198,480   --   198,480
 Selling, general and administrative expenses .....   86,297   --   86,297
 Depreciation and amortization expense .....   176,669   --   176,669
 Restructuring and non-recurring charges .....   143,785   --   143,785
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Total operating expenses .....   692,258   --   692,258
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Operating loss .....   (228,051)   --   (228,051)
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Other income (expense):
 Interest income .....   17,037   --   17,037
 Interest expense .....   (157,251)   15,228 (e)   (142,023)
 Other income (expense) .....   (223,582)   --   (223,582)
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Total other income (expense) .....   (363,796)   15,228   (348,568)
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Loss before income taxes .....   (591,847)   15,228   (576,619)
Income tax expense .....   2,547   --   2,547
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Net loss .....   $ (594,394)   $   15,228   $ (579,166)
   ==========   ==========   ==========
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per common share:
 Net loss per common share .....   $   (3.66)   $   (3.57)
   ==========   ==========
Weighted average common shares outstanding
 (basic and diluted) .....   162,367   162,367
   ==========   ==========

[…]

Net loss per common share .....   $   (2.95)
   ==========
Weighted average common shares outstanding (basic
 and diluted) .....   153,654
   ==========
EBITDA(f) .....   $   30,022   $   (1,131)
   ==========   ==========

   PRO FORMA
   FOR THE   PRO FORMA
   NEW TERM NOTES,   EXCHANGE   AFTER
   TENDER OFFERS AND   OFFERS   EXCHANGE OFFERS
   CINGULAR   PRO FORMA   MARCH 31,
   TRANSACTIONS   ADJUSTMENTS   2002
   ----------------- ---------------- ----------------

Revenues:
 Site leasing .....   $   63,316   $   --   $   63,316
 Network services .....   48,299   --   48,299
   ----------   ---------   ----------
   Total revenues .....   111,615   --   111,615
   ----------   ---------   ----------
Operating expenses:
 Costs of operations, excluding depreciation and
  amortization expense:
  Site leasing .....   24,000   --   24,000

Edgar Filing: SPECTRASITE HOLDINGS INC - Form 8-K

20

  Network services .....   40,168   --   40,168
 Selling, general and administrative expenses .....   18,845   --   18,845
 Depreciation and amortization expense .....   43,332   --   43,332
   ----------   ---------   ----------
   Total operating expenses .....   126,345   --   126,345
   ----------   ---------   ----------
Operating loss .....   (14,730)   --   (14,730)
   ----------   ---------   ----------
Other income (expense):
 Interest income .....   84   --   84
 Interest expense .....   (37,230)   5,328 (e)   (31,902)
 Other income (expense) .....   (588)   --   (588)
   ----------   ---------   ----------
   Total other income (expense) .....   (37,734)   5,328   (32,406)
   ----------   ---------   ----------
Loss before income taxes .....   (52,464)   5,328   (47,136)
Income tax expense .....   235   --   235
   ----------   ---------   ----------
Loss before cumulative effect of change in
 accounting principle .....   (52,699)   5,328   (47,371)
Cumulative effect of change in accounting for
 goodwill .....   (376,753)   --   (376,753)
   ----------   ---------   ----------
Net loss .....   $ (429,452)   $   5,328   $ (424,124)
   ==========   =========   ==========
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per common share:
 Loss before cumulative effect of change in
  accounting principle .....   $   (0.32)   $   (0.29)
 Cumulative effect of change in accounting for
  goodwill .....   (2.27)   (2.27)
   ----------   ----------
 Net loss per common share .....   $   (2.59)   $   (2.56)